

C.A. No. 13-01234

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS
Civ. No. 155-2012; 165-2012

BRIEF FOR SHIFTY MALEAU
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. BONHOMME IS PROHIBITED FROM BRINGING THIS CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BY RULE 17 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE BECAUSE BONHOMME IS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST.....8

 a. *Bonhomme Is A Shareholder of PMI And Is Thus Prohibited By the Shareholder Rule to Bring An Action That Only Indirectly Affects Him.....8*

 b. *Bonhomme Does Not Possess the Right to Be Enforced And Thus He Cannot Be the Real Party In Interest.....9*

 c. *This Case Should Be Dismissed Because Bonhomme Waived His Right to Cure Any Pleading Defect Under Rule 17 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure By Failing to Join PMI After Judicial Notice of the Defect.....10*

II. BONHOMME DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A “CITIZEN” UNDER THE CWA’S CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ENCOMPASS FOREIGN NATIONALS UNDER A PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION NOR IS IT SUPPORTED BY THE CWA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....11

 a. *The Plain Meaning Of the Word “Citizen” Is Narrower Than the Literal Text of Its Statutory Definition And Refers Only to American Citizens.....13*

 b. *The CWA’s Legislative History Indicates That Congress Intended “Citizen” to Be Construed Narrowly.....15*

III. MALEAU’S MINING OVERBURDEN PILES ARE NOT POINT SOURCES BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT INTENDED TO, NOR DO THEY IN FACT, COLLECT OR CHANNEL RAINWATER INTO DITCH C-1 AND BONHOMME DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICITON UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT TO REQUIRE PERMITS FOR ANY POLLUTANT RUNOFF THAT MAY OCCUR FROM THE PILES DURING RAIN EVENTS.....	16
a. <i>Maleau’s Piles Are Not Point Sources Because They Do Not Collect or Channel Rainwater to Ditch C-1 Through a Confined, Discrete Conveyance.....</i>	<i>17</i>
b. <i>Bonhomme’s Suit Should Be Dismissed Because Natural Storm Water Runoff and Seepage Are Not Covered By the Citizen Suit Provision of the Act.....</i>	<i>19</i>
IV. DITCH C-1 IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER OR A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES AND IS THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO CWA REGULATION.....	20
a. <i>Ditch C-1 Is Not Navigable In Fact Because It Is An Intrastate Agricultural Draining Ditch With An Average Width of Three Feet And A Depth of One Foot.....</i>	<i>20</i>
b. <i>Assuming the Creek Is A Navigable Water, Ditch C-1 Is Still Outside the Jurisdiction of the CWA Because It Is Primarily Filled With Groundwater Because Groundwater Regulation is Left to the States.....</i>	<i>22</i>
c. <i>If Ditch C-1 Were Under the Jurisdiction of the CWA, It Would Be As A Point Source And Not A Navigable Water.....</i>	<i>24</i>
V. REEDY CREEK IS NEITHER A TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE WATER NOR IS IT A TRIBUTARY IN FACT WATER.....	25
a. <i>The Creek Is Not A “Channel” of Commerce And Therefore Does Not Fall Under CWA Jurisdiction Pursuant to the First Prong of Lopez</i>	<i>26</i>
b. <i>The Creek Has at Most An Attenuated Effect on Interstate Commerce And Is Therefore Not Subject to Regulation Under the Third Prong of Lopez</i>	<i>27</i>
c. <i>The CWA Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Tributaries of Non-Navigable Waters.....</i>	<i>28</i>
VI. BONHOMME IS LIABLE FOR DISCHARGING ARSENIC INTO REEDY CREEK THROUGH HIS CULVERT EVEN THOUGH HE DID NOT INITIALLY CONTAMINATE THE WATER.....	29
a. <i>Bonhomme is Liable Under the CWA For Discharging Arsenic Into Reedy Creek.....</i>	<i>29</i>

b. <i>The CWA Does Not Contain Any Causation Requirement</i>	30
c. <i>Requiring the Discharger to be the Source of the Pollutant Would Have Harmful Effects on the Purpose of the Clean Water Act</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	13
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	23
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12
<i>Connecticut Ntl. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Heart of Atl. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	27
<i>Lawson v. Suwanee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	12
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	12
<i>S. Fla. Waste Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	18, 19, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21, 23, 26, 28
<i>The Daniel Bell</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	20
<i>United States Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Ass'n.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	23
<i>United States v. Boisdoré's Heirs</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1850).....	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	20, 21
---	--------

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir.1990).....	29
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Curtis Lumber Co., Inc. v. Louisiana Pacific Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Dague v. Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (4th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Gardner v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Lindley v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 733 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Loving v. Alexander</i> , 745 F.3d 861(4th Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>N.W. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176, 1181–82 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18, 20, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	31, 33
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>United HealthCare Corp. v. American Trade Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962, 965 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 930 (1994).....	22
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. App. 1992).....	11
<i>WV Highlands Conservancy v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010).....	30, 32

District Court Opinions

<i>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	19
<i>Killmeyer v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 681 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	11
<i>Umatilla Water Quality Protective Ass'n, Inc., v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).....	16, 23, 21

<i>Wilderness v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	16
---	----

State Court Opinions

<i>Harris v. Jackson</i> , 192 S.W.3d 297 (Ky. 2006).....	8
---	---

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2002)	14
30 U.S.C. § 1270 (2013).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(2012).....	1, 23
33 U.S.C. §1311(2012).....	29, 31
33 U.S.C. §1344 (2012).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1370 (2012).....	19, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300 (2013).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2012).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7604 (2012).....	14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 17.....	5, 8, 9, 10
---------------------------	-------------

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 776.29 (2013).....	26
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2013).....	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013).....	21, 32
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(2013)	32
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 (2013).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(2013)	25

Other Authorities

<u>Blacks Law Dictionary</u> (9th Ed. 2009).....	14
USACE, Guidance on Clean Water Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (2008).....	22, 24
<i>Hearing On Water Pollution Control Legislation Before the House Committee On Public Works</i> , 92d congress, 1st session, 858 (1971).	15
Martin J. McMahon Jr., <i>The Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> , 14 B.C. L. REV. 672, 709 (1973).	14
S. Rep. No. 2770, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. § 505(b)(2) (1971).....	15
S. Rep. No. 1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 145-46 (1972).	15
